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VoL. 55 Caroni, Trinidad, Monday 13th June, 2016—Price $1.00 No. 73

THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN ISSUED:

Act No. 4 oF 2016—An Act to amend the Strategic Services Agency Act, Chap. 15:06 to expand the functions of the Strategic
Services Agency—($1.60).

821
SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:
Legal Supplement Part A—

Act No. 4 of 2016—An Act to amend the Strategic Services Agency Act, Chap. 15:06 to expand the functions of the Strategic
Services Agency.

822
ASSENT TO ACT

THE UNDERMENTIONED ACT enacted by His Excellency the President with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of
Representatives has been assented to by His Excellency and is published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:

Number of Act Short Title of Act Date of Assent

4 0f 2016 ... The Strategic Services Agency (Amendment) Act, 2016 31st May, 2016.

J. SAMPSON-MEIGUEL
1st June, 2016. Clerk of the House

823
ELECTIONS AND BOUNDARIES COMMISSION

NOTICE REQUIRED UNDER ELECTION RULE 23(5) OF THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT

IT 1s NOTIFIED for public information, that the symbol reproduced below has been assigned by the Elections and Boundaries
Commission, as the official Symbol of the Progressive Democratic Patriots (PDP).

LY

C. NOEL
for Chief Election Officer,
Elections and Boundaries Commission
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SAWMILL LICENCES ISSUED DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY AND MARCH, 2016

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED as required by section 6 of the Sawmills Act, Chap. 66:02, that Licences, paid and issued in the month of
February, 2016, to carry on the business of a Sawmill for the year ending 31st December, 2016, have been granted as follows:

Licence No.

33/2016

34/2016

35/2016

36/2016

37/2016

38/2016

39/2016

40/2016

41/2016

42/2016

43/2016

44/2016

45/2016

46/2016

47/2016

48/2016

49/2016

50/2016

51/2016

52/2016

53/2016

54/2016

55/2016

Name of Sawmiller
Ken Ramessar
Destry Chance

Sita Seepersad

Leon Sooknanan
Ian and Leon Sooknanan ...

Albert Chin

Raulerson Deonarine
Dillon Jessie Deonarine
Dev Anand Seepersad
Rita Ramsumair
Subhas Seepersad

Larry and Corrine Balgobin

R.S.S. Band Sawmill Co. Ltd.

Donald Ramkissoon

Narad Bidaisee

Mukesh Ramkissoon

Dhanraj Koodie Sawmilling Co. Ltd

Pearl Kissoon

Goberdhan Kissoon

Anslem Guiseppi

Krishna Ramkissoon

Vishnudath and Omagqatee Kemchand

Shafaz Steve Hosein

Date of Issue
1st February, 2016
do.

do.

do.
do.

do.

do.
do.
do.
do.
do.

do.

do.

do.

do.

2nd February, 2016

do.

do.

do.

3rd February, 2016

do.

do.

do.

Location of Sawmill
1019, St. Mary’s Village, Moruga Road
No. 507 Rochard Road, Barrackpore

Light Pole No. 9, Old Clarke Road
Penal

No. 345 Quarry Road, Morne Diablo
No. 345 Quarry Road, Morne Diablo

No. 19 Torrib-Tabaquite Road
New Grant

No. 422-424 Clarke Road, Penal
No. 422-424 Clarke Road, Penal
No. 256 Clarke Road, Penal

No. 256 Clarke Road, Penal

215 Mile Mark, Clarke Road, Penal

16% Mile Mark, Naparima-Mayaro
Road, Tableland

16% Mile Mark, Naparima-Mayaro
Road, Tableland

No. 28 Mile Mark, Cunapo Southern
Main Road, Rio Claro

Eastern Main Road, Red Hill, d’Abadie

No. 8 Crawford Branch Trace, Penal
Rock Road, Penal

No. 718 St. Mary’s Village
Moruga Road

9-11, Teeluck Trace, Penal Rock
Road, Penal

5-7, Teeluck Trace, Penal Rock Road
Penal

Light Pole No. 45, Brasso-Tamana
Road, Brasso

No. 28 Mile Mark, Cunapo Southern
Road, Navet Village, Rio Claro

No. 575 Tabaquite Road, San Pedro
Rio Claro

Y% Mile Mark, Guayaguayare Road
Rio Claro
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824—Continued

SAWMILL LICENCES ISSUED DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY AND MARCH, 2016—CONTINUED

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED as required by section 6 of the Sawmills Act, Chap. 66:02, that Licences, paid and issued in the month of
February, 2016, to carry on the business of a Sawmill for the year ending 31st December, 2016, have been granted as follows:

Licence No.

56/2016

57/2016

58/2016

59/2016

60/2016

61/2016

62/2016

63/2016

64/2016

65/2016

66/2016

67/2016

68/2016

69/2016

70/2016

71/2016

72/2016

73/2016

74/2016

75/2016

76/2016

77/2016

78/2016

Name of Sawmiller

Bevin Lemo

Leslie Ramnarine

Keshwar Narine Rampaul

Hanceraj Ramkissoon

Vindachal Maraj

Krishendath Roopnarinesingh

Rookmin Ganga

Rookmin and Kennedy Ganga

Chandrabose Maharaj
Irma Sandra Maharaj

Adelaide Dick

Deosamkar Thakoordial

Dermot Racha
Sasenath Hanoo
Kenneth Seecharan

Neisha Bissoonlal

Ranjit Nandlal

Krishna Ramsaran

Leon and Ramgoolam Koodie

Asif Donald Mohammed ...

Stacey Mungal

Seesahai Ramsahai

Neil Ramsahai and Chris Ramsahai

Date of Issue

4th February, 2016

do.

do.

11th February, 2016

do.

do.

12th February, 2016

do.

do.
do.

do.

15th February, 2016

do.
do.
do.

do

do.

16th February, 2016

17th February, 2016

do.

do.

19th February, 2016

do.

Location of Sawmill

Lot No. 2, 13%. Mile Mark, Penal
Rock Road, Penal

No. 592 Penal Rock Road, Penal

No. 37 Legendre Road, Ecclesville
Rio Claro

Light Pole No. 171, Manahambre
Road, Princes Town

Light Pole No. 16, Killdeer Trace
Rio Claro

No. 469 Penal Rock Road, Penal

170-172, San Fernando-Siparia-
Erin Road, Debe

170-172, San Fernando-Siparia-
Erin Road, Debe

No. 72 Depot Road, Longdenville
No. 72 Depot Road, Longdenville

Light Pole No. 184, Caparo Main
Road, Caparo

No. 358B Mohess Road, Extension
Penal

No. 1639 Fonrose Village, Poole
No. 170 Main Road, Caparo
173 Mile Mark, Main Road, Tabaquite

No. 76 Old Southern Main Road
Mc Bean Village, Couva

99-101, Sisters Road, Hardbargain
Williamsville

No. 9 Oil Well Road, Massahood
Junction, San Francique

Y4 Mile Mark, John William Trace
Tabaquite

No. 485 5th Company Village
Indian Walk, Moruga Road

No. 856 Rochard Douglas Road
St. Mary’s Village, Moruga

No. 10 Samnah Street, Cane Farm
Arouca

No. 10 Samnah Street, Cane Farm
Arouca
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824—Continued

SAWMILL LICENCES ISSUED DURING THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY AND MARCH, 2016—CONTINUED

IT 1S HEREBY NOTIFIED as required by section 6 of the Sawmills Act, Chap. 66:02, that Licences, paid and issued in the month of
February, 2016, to carry on the business of a Sawmill for the year ending 31st December, 2016, have been granted as follows:

Licence No.

79/2016

80/2016

81/2016

82/2016

83/2016

84/2016

85/2016

825

Name of Sawmiller

Young King Industrial Woodworking Co. Ltd.

Premadath Maharaj

Kalam Azad Yadali

Ramesh Seebalack

Ramesh Seebalack

Suresh Gookool Maharaj and Alice Gookool

Michelle and Twain Pablo

Date of Issue

22nd February, 2016

26th February, 2016

29th February, 2016

do.

do.

do.

do.

Location of Sawmill

4% Mile Mark, Seemungal Trace
Penal Rock Road, Penal

No. 733 Torrib-Tabaquite Road
New Grant

9% Mile Mark, Toco Main Road
Matura

Seebalack Trace, Rochard Road
Penal

Seebalack Trace, Rochard Road
Penal

No. 984 Naparima-Mayaro Road
George Village, Tableland

Light Pole No.64A, Tumpuna Road
Cumuto

Acting Conservator of Forests

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED as required by section 6 of the Sawmills Act, Chap. 66:02, that Licences, paid and issued in the month of
March, 2016, to carry on the business of a Sawmill for the year ending 31st December, 2016, have been granted as follows:

Licence No.
86/2016

87/2016

88/2016

89/2016

90/2016

91/2016

92/2016

93/2016
94/2016
95/2016

96/2016

97/2016

98/2016

Name of Sawmiller
Bryan Rodulfo

Ravi and Brenda Sookdeosingh

Central Sawmills Ltd.

Roopnarine’s Sawmill & Hardware Ltd.

Narisha Sawh

P.M.R. Sawmill Industries

Premchand Seepersad

Hatto Pidduck and Michelle Lourenco
Mindra Singh
Roger Mahabir

Sundarsan Dass

Andrew Loutan

Sunil D. Harricharan

Date of Issue
1st February, 2016

1st March, 2016

do.

do.

do.

7th March, 2016

do.

8th March, 2016
9th March, 2016
do.

do.

10th March, 2016

14th March, 2016

Location of Sawmill
Rodulfo Drive, Cleaver Road, Arima

South Trunk Road, La Bel Air
La Romain

Immortelle Street, Couva

Light Pole No. 53, Orange Field Road
Chase Village

No. 96 Lightbourne Road, Gasparillo

Light Pole No. 57, Best Trade
Penal Rock Road, Penal

Light Pole No. 58, Best Trade
Penal Rock Road, Penal

No. 175 Cedar Grove, Mayaro
No. 197 Union Road, Marabella
No. 1839 Poole Village, Rio Claro

¥ Mile Mark, Toco Main Road
Sangre Grande

Piparo Main Road, Piparo

Lewis Trace, New Grant

Acting Conservator of Forests
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